

No. 20-1445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, individually and in his  
capacity as Governor of the State of Indiana, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Case No. 19-00086-RLY-MJD  
The Honorable Richard L. Young

---

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR  
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

---

Michael R. Limrick  
Riley H. Floyd  
HOOVER HULL TURNER LLP  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 4400  
P.O. Box 44989  
Indianapolis, IN 46244-0989  
Tel: (317) 822-4400  
Fax: (317) 822-0234

Co-Counsel for Appellants

March 23, 2021

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.\*  
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.  
Kathleen B. Havener  
Charles R. Stinson  
Gregory R. Reed  
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC  
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: (202) 944-8600  
Fax: (202) 944-8611

Counsel for Appellants

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | v   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vii |
| RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4   |
| I. The Opinion conflicts with decisions of the Second and Ninth Circuits in holding that operating a toll road is proprietary “market participation” free from Commerce Clause scrutiny. ....                 | 4   |
| II. The Opinion contradicts the Supreme Court’s standard for measuring the constitutionality of user fees recognized by other Circuit Courts and prior decisions of this Court.....                           | 7   |
| A. This Court and other Circuit Courts consistently recognize that the Supreme Court’s <i>Evansville</i> standard applies to Commerce Clause user fees challenges.....  | 8   |
| B. The panel’s decision removes an entire category of dormant Commerce Clause jurisprudence by restricting its application to only discriminatory state conduct.....  | 10  |
| 1. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that the dormant Commerce Clause protects against both discrimination against and undue burdens on interstate commerce.....  | 11  |
| 2. Prior decisions of this Court and other Circuit Courts follow Supreme Court precedent acknowledging that the dormant Commerce Clause prohibits nondiscriminatory undue burdens on interstate commerce..... | 12  |
| 3. The Opinion eliminates the constitutional restriction against states’ imposing undue burdens on interstate commerce. ....  | 14  |

III. The Opinion invites governments, and future courts, to sanction unduly burdensome and discriminatory conduct in providing the very infrastructure necessary for interstate commerce. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.,</i><br>906 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1990).....                | 9              |
| <i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Johnson,</i><br>194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....                                    | 13             |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i><br>569 U.S. 641 (2013).....                                  | 6              |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i><br>520 U.S. 564 (1997).....                                 | 6, 16          |
| <i>City of Portland v. United States,</i><br>969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....                                       | 2, 6           |
| <i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel,</i><br>733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....                                | 13             |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i><br>430 U.S. 274 (1977).....  | 12, 14         |
| <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety Inc. v. Athey,</i><br>37 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994).....  | 9              |
| <i>DeHart v. Town of Austin,</i><br>39 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994).....  | 13             |
| <i>Doran v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.,</i><br>348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003).....  | 9, 13          |
| <i>Endsley v. City of Chicago,</i><br>230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 4, 5, 8, 13    |
| <i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Detroit v. Cty. of Wayne,</i><br>191 F.3d 451, 1999 WL 777678 (6th Cir. Sept. 14, 1999)..... | 9              |



*Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
 405 U.S. 707 (1972)..... 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

*Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County*,  
 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 13

*Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.*,  
 426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 10, 16

*Massachusetts v. United States*,  
 435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... 8

*Milton S. Kronheim & Co., Inc. v. District of Colombia*,  
 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach*,  
 486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 6

*North Dakota v. Heydinger*,  
 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 13

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent*,  
 510 U.S. 355 (1994)..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

*Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle*,  
 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 2

*Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality*,  
 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 8

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Reeves, Inc. v. Stake*,  
 447 U.S. 429 (1980)..... 4, 16

*S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

*Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.*,  
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... passim

*Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica*,  
830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 2, 6

*S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 15

*Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen*,  
556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... 3

*W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Cory*,  
726 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 2, 9, 13

*Yerger v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.*,  
395 Fed. App’x 878 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 13

**Rules**

Cir. R. 32 ..... 18

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 18

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1, 18

Fed. R. App. P. 40..... 1, 18
